/
INDEPENDENT CLINIC SERVICES
CHAPTER 66
INDEPENDENT CLINIC SERVICES
Authority
N.J.S.A. 30:4D-6, 7 and 12; 42 CFR 405.240l(b), 440.40(b),
440.90, 441 Subpart B, 441.20, 491 and 493.
Source and Effective Date
R.1998 d.577, effective November 12, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 3434(a), 30 N.J.R. 4225(b).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 66, Independent Clinic Services, expires on November 12,
2003.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 66, Manual for Independent Clinic Services, was adopted as
R.1973 d.228, effective October 1, 1973. See: 5 N.J.R. 226(c), 5 N.J.R.
339(b).
Chapter 66, Manual for Independent Clinic Services, was repealed
and a new Chapter 66, Independent Clinic Services Manual, was
adopted as R.1980 d.249, effective June 30, 1980. See: 12 N.J.R.
275(b), 12 N.J.R. 418(±).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 66, Independent
Clinic Services Manual, was readopted as R.1983 d.615, effective De-
cember 15, 1983. See: 15 N.J.R. 1732(a), 16 N.J.R. 145(a).

ist and non-specialist, N.J.A.C. 10:54, and the following:
i. When submitting a claim, the physician performing
the surgical procedure shall use the applicable claim
form, billing the New Jersey Medicaid or NJ KidCare
fee-for-service program either as an individual provider
or as a member of a physician's group.
ii. A physician on salary for administrative duties
(such as a medical director shall be permitted to submit
claims for surgical/medical services performed if outside
his or her administrative duties and not billed by the
facility. Administrative duties shall be considered a
direct cost of the facility and shall be included in the
clinic payment.
Supp. 8-16-99
10:66-1.5
Amended by R.1996 d.331, effective July 15, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 1952(b), 28 N.J.R. 3573(b).
Amended by R.1998 d.154, effective February 27, 1998 (operative
March 1, 1998; to expire August 31, 1998).
See: 30 N.J.R. 1060(a).

prescriber of the results of their review and include at a
10:66-2.1
minimum, the beneficiary's name, mailing address, HSP
number, the reviewer, seivice description, seivice date,
and prior authorization number, if approved, the length of
the approval and the appeals process if the pharmacist
does not agree with the results of the review.
4. Prescribers may request a fair hearing to appeal
decisions rendered by the MEP contractor concerning
denied claims (see N.J.AC. 10:49-10, Notices, Appeals
and Fair Hearings).
5. Claims subject to the medical exception process
which have not been justified by the prescriber within 30
calendar days shall not be authorized by the MEP con-
tractor and shall not be covered.
New Rule, R.1999 d.232, effective July 19, 1999 (operative September
1, 1999).
See: 31 N.J.R. 245(a), 31 N.J.R. 1956(a).
SUBCHAPTER 2. PROVISION OF SERVICES
10:66-2.1 Introduction